

**WARREN COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE**

WAYNE DUMONT JR. ADMINISTRATION BUILDING  
165 COUNTY ROUTE #519 SOUTH  
BELVIDERE, NJ 07823-1949  
Phone: (908)-475-6545  
Fax: (908) 475-6566

**MICHAEL S. FINELLI, P.E., P.P., C.M.E.**  
DIRECTOR



**WILLIAM G. GLEBA, P.E., P.P.**  
COUNTY ENGINEER

**LINDA J. SLOCUM, P.E.**  
ASSISTANT COUNTY ENGINEER

**THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
OF THE COUNTY OF WARREN**

Wayne Dumont, Jr. Administration Building  
165 County Route 519, South  
Belvidere, NJ 07823

**RESOLUTION 58-26**

On a motion by **Jason Sarnoski**, seconded by **James Kern III**, the following resolution was adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Warren at a meeting held January 28, 2026.

**RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT MODIFICATION #1 FOR CONTRACT #WC2467FO TO KEEGAN TECHNOLOGY & TESTING ASSOCIATES T/A KEY-TECH FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR CORING, BITUMINOUS TESTING AND CONCRETE TESTING ON VARIOUS WARREN COUNTY PROJECTS FOR NET INCREASE OF \$77,000.00 AND REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF \$162,714.50.**

**WHEREAS**, the County requested proposals to be received on August 28, 2024 for Professional Engineering Services for the Coring, Bituminous Testing and Concrete Testing on Various Warren County Construction Projects for 2024-2026; and

**WHEREAS**, this contract is awarded in accordance with N.J.S.A.19:44A-20.4, as a fair and open contract; and

**WHEREAS**, a contract was awarded in the amount of \$85,714.50; and

**WHEREAS**, additional coring, bituminous testing and concrete testing hours are needed for additional projects to complete the contract for a net increase of \$77,000.00; and


**WHEREAS**, adequate funds are available in accounts 0425A101 5063 and certified by the County Chief Financial Officer.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Warren in the State of New Jersey as follows:

1. Hereby approving Contract Modification #1 with Keegan Technology & Testing Assoc., T/A Key-Tech of Keyport, NJ for the above project for a net increase of \$77,000.00 and a revised contract amount of \$162,714.50.
2. The Director is hereby authorized to execute said letter of agreement by signing same.
3. A notice of this action shall be published in The Star-Ledger and may be obtained or viewed by the public on our official Website: [www.warrencountynj.gov/government/legal-notices](http://www.warrencountynj.gov/government/legal-notices).

**RECORDED VOTE: Jason Sarnoski, James Kern III, Lori Ciesla: yes**

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Warren on the date above mentioned.

  
\_\_\_\_\_, Clerk  
**Alex J. Lazorisak**  
(H5)